
EN  mylife Aveo™ Glucose Control Solutions
IMPORTANT
•	� Please read this information and the user guide of your mylife Aveo™ Blood Glucose Monitoring System [hereinafter referred to as BGMS] before using the 

mylife Aveo™ Glucose Control Solutions [control solution].
•	� Use control solution only with mylife Aveo™ Blood Glucose Meter [meters] and their corresponding mylife Aveo™ test strips [test strips].
INTENDED PURPOSE
The mylife Aveo™ Glucose Control Solutions are assayed quality control materials for use with the mylife Aveo™ Blood Glucose Monitoring System to check that 
the meter and test strips are working together properly and that the test is performing correctly.
SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
The control solution contains a specific amount of glucose that is used to test meters and test strips. The control solution is for self-testing outside the body 
(in vitro diagnostic use). It may be used to check the performance of your meter and test strip or your testing technique. The test results you obtain should fall 
within the control solution ranges printed on the vial of test strips that you are using.
CAUTION
The control solution ranges printed on the test strip vial are for the two types of mylife Aveo™ Glucose Control Solutions only. These ranges are used to assess 
the meter and test strip performance. These are not recommended target ranges for your blood glucose level.
USE CONTROL SOLUTION WHEN…
•	� you want to practice the test procedure, without using blood,
•	� you use your meter for the first time,
•	� you begin using a new vial of test strips,
•	� you suspect that your meter or the strips are not working properly,
•	�  you think your test results are inaccurate or do not reflect how you feel,
•	� you dropped your meter.
STORAGE AND HANDLING
Store the control solution at temperatures between 8–30 °C, tightly capped in the bottle. It must be kept at room temperature (20–25 °C) before testing 
to obtain correct results. Do not refrigerate or freeze the control solution. Do not use beyond the expiration date shown on the bottle. Use within 3 months 
(90 days) of opening.
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
•	� The control solution is designed for in vitro diagnostic use only.
•	� The control solution is intended to be used only for self-diagnostic testing with the dedicated meters and their corresponding test strips.
•	� Do not swallow or inject control solution.
•	� Check the expiration date on the bottle and do not use it if expired.
•	� Discard expired control solution safely in appropriate containers according to the regulations applicable in your country.
•	� If the test results keep falling outside the specified range continually, do not use your BGMS to test blood glucose.
•	� Make sure your meter, test strips, and control solution are at room temperature before testing. Control solution tests must be done at room temperature 

(20–25 °C).
•	� Shake the bottle well before use, discard the first drop of control solution and wipe the tip with a clean tissue before applying the control solution to the 

test strip.
•	� The control solution contains a dye that may stain clothes.
•	� In the event of any serious incident with the mylife Aveo™ Glucose Control Solution, please report to manufacturer and the competent authority of the 

Member State.
TEST PROCEDURE
For detailed instructions on how to perform a control solution test, please refer to the user guide of your BGMS.
INTERPRETATION OF OUT OF TARGET RANGE RESULTS
At room temperature, the control solution test results should fall within the control solution range printed on the test strip vial about 95 % of the time. If your 
control solution test result doesn’t fall within the expected range, then repeat the test.
Out-of-range results may be due to one or more of the following factors:
•	� Error in the way the test was performed
•	� Failure to shake the control solution bottle vigorously or to wipe the vial tip clean
•	� Control solution expired or contaminated
•	�  Test strip wrong, damaged or expired
•	� Control solution, test strip or meter were exposed to high or low temperatures
•	� Meter is not functioning properly
For further information, please refer to the user guide of your BGMS.
IMPORTANT
If you continue to get control solution test results that fall outside the range printed on the test strip vial, the BGMS may not be working properly and should 
therefore not be used for blood glucose testing. If you are unable to resolve the problem, contact your local distirbutor’s customer service.
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION
Each mylife Aveo Glucose Control Solution low contains the following reagents:
•	� D-(+)-Glucose: 0.28 g/L
•	� 2-(N-Morpholino)ethanesulfonic acid: 10.7 g/L
Each mylife Aveo Glucose Control Solution normal contains the following reagents:
•	� D-(+)-Glucose: 0.62 g/L
•	� 2-(N-Morpholino)ethanesulfonic acid: 10.7 g/L
Each mylife Aveo Glucose Control Solution high contains the following reagents:
•	� D-(+)-Glucose: 1.4 g/L
•	� 2-(N-Morpholino)ethanesulfonic acid: 10.7 g/L
METROLOGICAL TRACEABILITY
The system has been evaluated using the YSI glucose analyzer as the reference method and traceable to the NIST Standard Reference Material (SRM) 917d. 
Using the traceability chain, the results obtained with test strips for control solutions can also be traced back to the NIST standard.
ANNOTATIONS
•	� No part of this document may be reproduced in any form or by any means without the prior written consent of i-SENS.
•	� The information in this insert is correct at the time of printing. However, i-SENS reserves the right to make any necessary changes at any time without notice 

as we are continuously improving our products.
•	� The Summary of Safety and Performance (SSP) is accessible to the public via the European Database on Medical Devices (EUDAMED). Search for the 

currently available SSPs using the specified search criteria detailed on the following website. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

DE  mylife Aveo™ Glukosekontrolllösungen
WICHTIG
•	� Bitte lesen Sie diese Informationen und die Gebrauchsanleitung Ihres mylife Aveo™ Blutzuckermesssystems [nachfolgend BZMS genannt], bevor Sie die 

mylife Aveo™ Glukosekontrolllösungen [Kontrolllösung] verwenden.
•	� Verwenden Sie die Kontrolllösung nur mit einem Blutzuckermessgerät [Messgeräten] der mylife Aveo™ Familie und den entsprechenden mylife Aveo™ 

Teststreifen [Teststreifen].
ZWECK
Die mylife Aveo™ Glukosekontrolllösungen sind geprüfte Materialien zur Qualitätskontrolle, die mit dem mylife Aveo™ Blutzuckermesssystem verwendet 
werden, um zu überprüfen, ob das Messgerät und die Teststreifen ordnungsgemäß zusammen funktionieren und der Test korrekt durchgeführt wird.
ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERKLÄRUNG
Die Kontrolllösung enthält eine bestimmte Menge Glucose, die zur Überprüfung von Messgeräten und Teststreifen verwendet wird. Die Kontrolllösung ist zur 
Eigenanwendung außerhalb des Körpers (In-vitro-Diagnose) bestimmt. Sie kann verwendet werden, um die Funktionstüchtigkeit Ihres Messgeräts und der 
Teststreifen oder Ihr Testvorgehen zu überprüfen. Die Testergebnisse, die Sie erhalten, sollten innerhalb der Kontrolllösungsbereiche liegen, die auf der Dose 
der verwendeten Teststreifen angegeben sind.
ACHTUNG
Die Kontrolllösungsbereiche, die auf der Teststreifendose aufgedruckt sind, gelten nur für die beiden mylife Aveo™ Glukosekontrolllösungstypen. Diese 
Bereiche werden benötigt, um die Funktionstüchtigkeit des Messgeräts und der Teststreifen zu beurteilen. Es handelt sich nicht um empfohlene Zielbereiche 
für Ihre Blutzuckerwerte.
VERWENDEN SIE DIE KONTROLLLÖSUNG, WENN …
•	� Sie den Messablauf üben möchten, ohne Blut zu verwenden,
•	� Sie Ihr Messgerät zum ersten Mal benutzen,
•	� Sie eine neue Teststreifendose geöffnet haben,
•	� Sie vermuten, dass Ihr Messgerät oder die Teststreifen nicht richtig funktionieren,
•	� Sie der Meinung sind, dass Ihre Testergebnisse ungenau sind oder nicht Ihrem Befinden entsprechen,
•	� Sie Ihr Messgerät fallen gelassen haben.
LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG
Lagern Sie die Kontrolllösung gut verschlossen in der Flasche bei Temperaturen von 8–30 °C. Um korrekte Ergebnisse zu erhalten, muss diese vor dem Testen 
bei Raumtemperatur (20–25 °C) aufbewahrt werden. Die Kontrolllösung nicht kühlen oder einfrieren. Die Kontrolllösung nicht über das auf der Flasche 
angegebene Verfallsdatum hinaus verwenden. Innerhalb von 3 Monaten (90 Tagen) nach dem Öffnen verwenden.
WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
•	� Die Kontrolllösung ist nur für die In-vitro-Diagnostik bestimmt.
•	� Die Kontrolllösung darf nur für Selbstdiagnosetests mit den entsprechenden Messgeräten und den zugehörigen Teststreifen verwendet werden.
•	� Kontrolllösung nicht schlucken oder injizieren.
•	� Verfallsdatum auf der Flasche überprüfen und nicht verwenden, wenn es abgelaufen ist.
•	 Entsorgen Sie die abgelaufene Kontrolllösung sicher in entsprechenden Behältern gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
•	�� Wenn die Testergebnisse mit Kontrolllösung ständig ausserhalb des angegebenen Bereichs liegen, verwenden Sie Ihr BZMS nicht für Blutzuckertests.
•	� Stellen Sie vor dem Testen sicher, dass Messgerät, Teststreifen und Kontrolllösung Raumtemperatur haben. Kontrolllösungstests müssen bei 

Raumtemperatur (20–25 °C) durchgeführt werden.
•	� Flasche vor Gebrauch gut schütteln, den ersten Tropfen der Kontrolllösung entfernen und die Spitze mit einem sauberen Tuch abwischen, bevor Sie die 

Kontrolllösung auf den Teststreifen auftragen.
•	� Die Kontrolllösung enthält einen Farbstoff, der Kleidung beflecken kann.
•	� Im Falle eines schwerwiegenden Unfalls im Zusammenhang mit der Blutzucker-Kontrolllösung mylife Aveo™ melden Sie diesen dem Hersteller und der 

zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedsstaates.
TESTVERFAHREN    
Detaillierte Anweisungen zur Durchführung eines Kontrolllösungstests finden Sie in der Gebrauchsanleitung Ihres BZMS.
INTERPRETATION VON ERGEBNISSEN AUSSERHALB DES ZIELBEREICHS
Bei Raumtemperatur sollten die Testergebnisse mit Kontrolllösung in etwa 95 % der Fälle innerhalb des auf der Teststreifendose aufgedruckten 
Kontrolllösungsbereichs liegen. Wenn Ihr Kontrolllösungstestergebnis nicht im erwarteten Bereich liegt, dann wiederholen Sie den Test.
Ergebnisse außerhalb des Bereichs können auf einen oder mehrere der folgenden Faktoren zurückzuführen sein:
•	 Fehler bei der Durchführung des Tests
•	 Kontrolllösung wurde nicht stark genug geschüttelt oder die Spitze der Flasche nicht sauber abgewischt
•	 Kontrolllösung Verfallsdatum abgelaufen oder verunreinigt
•	 Teststreifen falsch, beschädigt oder Verfallsdatum abgelaufen
•	 Kontrolllösung, Teststreifen oder Messgerät wurden hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen ausgesetzt
•	 Messgerät funktioniert nicht richtig
Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte der Gebrauchsanleitung Ihres BZMS.
WICHTIG
Wenn Sie weiterhin Testergebnisse für die Kontrolllösung erhalten, die ausserhalb des auf der Teststreifendose angegebenen Bereichs liegen, funktioniert 
das BZMS möglicherweise nicht ordnungsgemäß und sollte deshalb nicht für Blutzuckertests verwendet werden. Wenn Sie das Problem nicht lösen können, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst Ihres örtlichen Händlers.
CHEMISCHE ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Jede mylife Aveo Glukosekontrolllösung “niedrig (low)” enthält die folgenden Reagenzien:
•	� D-(+)-Glucose: 0,28 g/L
•	� 2-(N-Morpholino)ethansulfonsäure: 10,7 g/L
Jede mylife Aveo Glukosekontrolllösung “normal” enthält die folgenden Reagenzien:
•	� D-(+)-Glucose: 0,62 g/L
•	� 2-(N-Morpholino)ethansulfonsäure: 10,7 g/L

Jede mylife Aveo Glukosekontrolllösung “hoch (high)” enthält die folgenden Reagenzien:
•	� D-(+)-Glucose: 1,4 g/L
•	� 2-(N-Morpholino)ethansulfonsäure: 10,7 g/L
METROLOGISCHE RÜCKFÜHRBARKEIT
Das System wurde unter Verwendung des YSI Glucose Analyzer als Referenzmethode und auf das NIST-Standardreferenzmaterial (SRM) 917d rückführbar bewertet. Mit 
Hilfe der Rückführbarkeitskette können die mit Teststreifen für Kontrolllösungen erzielten Ergebnisse auch auf den NIST-Standard zurückgeführt werden.
ANMERKUNGEN
•	� Ohne die vorherige schriftliche Zustimmung von i-SENS ist die Vervielfältigung in jedweder Form und mit jedweden Mitteln auch nur von Teilen dieses Dokuments 

untersagt.
•	� Die Informationen in dieser Beilage entsprechen dem Stand zum Zeitpunkt der Drucklegung. i-SENS behält sich in jedem Fall das Recht vor, ggf. zu jedem beliebigen 

Zeitpunkt ohne Vorankündigung Änderungen vorzunehmen, da wir unsere Produkte kontinuierlich verbessern.
•	� Die “Summary of safety and performance” (SSP, d.h. Kurzbericht über Sicherheit und Leistung) ist über die Europäische Datenbank für Medizinprodukte (EUDAMED) 

öffentlich zugänglich. Auf der folgenden Website können Sie anhand der angegebenen Suchkriterien nach den aktuell verfügbaren SSP suchen. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device.

FR  mylife Aveo™ solutions de contrôle du glucose
IMPORTANT
•	� Veuillez lire cette notice d’information ainsi que le guide de l’utilisateur de votre dispositif d’Auto-Surveillance Glycémique mylife Aveo™ [désigné ci-après ASG]] avant 

d’utiliser les solutions de contrôle du glucose mylife Aveo™ [solution de contrôle].
•	�� Utiliser la solution de contrôle exclusivement avec le lecteur de glycémie mylife Aveo™ [lecteurs] et les bandelettes de test mylife Aveo™ correspondantes [bandelettes 

de test].
DESTINATION
Les solutions de contrôle du glucose mylife Aveo™ sont des matériaux de contrôle de qualité testés pour une utilisation avec le dispositif d’autosurveillance glycémique 
mylife Aveo™ dans le but de vérifier que le lecteur et les bandelettes de test fonctionnent correctement ensemble et que le test se déroule correctement.
RÉSUMÉ ET EXPLICATION
La solution de contrôle contient une quantité spécifique de glucose utilisée pour tester les lecteurs et les bandelettes de test. La solution de contrôle sert à la réalisation 
d’un auto-contrôle à l’extérieur du corps (utilisation à des fins de diagnostic in vitro). Elle peut être utilisée pour contrôler la performance de votre lecteur et de vos 
bandelettes de test, ou votre technique de mesure. Les résultats de test obtenus doivent se situer dans les plages de valeurs pour solutions de contrôle imprimées sur le 
flacon de bandelettes de test utilisé.
ATTENTION
Les plages de valeurs des solutions de contrôle imprimées sur le flacon de bandelettes de test ne sont applicables que pour les deux types de solutions de contrôle du 
glucose mylife Aveo™. Ces plages sont utilisées pour évaluer la performance du lecteur et des bandelettes de test. Ces plages de valeurs ne sont pas des plages cible 
recommandées pour votre glycémie.
QUAND UTILISER LES SOLUTIONS DE CONTRÔLE…
•	� Vous souhaitez vous entraîner à la procédure de test, sans utiliser de sang.
•	� Vous utilisez votre lecteur pour la première fois.
•	� Vous entamez un nouveau flacon de bandelettes de test.
•	� Vous doutez du bon fonctionnement de votre lecteur ou des bandelettes.
•	� Vous pensez que vos résultats de test sont imprécis et ne reflètent pas votre état de santé.
•	� Vous avez fait tomber votre lecteur.
STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION
Stocker la solution de contrôle à une température dans la plage de 8-30 °C, hermétiquement fermée dans le flacon. Elle doit être conservée à température ambiante 
(20–25 °C) avant utilisation pour obtenir des résultats corrects. Ne pas conserver la solution de contrôle au réfrigérateur ni au congélateur. Ne pas utiliser au-delà de la date 
d’expiration indiquée sur le flacon. Utiliser dans les 3 mois (90 jours) après ouverture.
AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
•	� La solution de contrôle est conçue pour une utilisation exclusive à fin de diagnostic in vitro.
•	�� La solution de contrôle est destinée à être utilisée uniquement pour l’auto-diagnostic avec les lecteurs dédiés et les bandelettes de test correspondantes.
•	� Ne pas ingérer ni injecter la solution de contrôle.
•	� Vérifier la date d’expiration sur le flacon et ne pas utiliser le produit en cas de péremption.
•	 Éliminez la solution de contrôle périmée en toute sécurité dans des conteneurs appropriés, conformément à la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays.
•	� Si les résultats de test se situent continuellement en dehors de la plage spécifiée, ne pas utiliser le ASG pour mesurer votre glycémie.
•	� Vérifier que le lecteur, les bandelettes de test et la solution de contrôle soient à température ambiante avant d’effectuer le test. Les tests de la solution de contrôle 

doivent être effectués à température ambiante (20–25 °C).
•	� Bien secouer le flacon avant utilisation, jeter la première goutte de solution de contrôle et essuyer l’extrémité avec un chiffon propre avant d’appliquer la solution de 

contrôle sur la bandelette de test.
•	� La solution de contrôle contient un colorant susceptible de tacher les vêtements.
•	� En cas d’incident grave lié à la solution de contrôle mylife Aveo™, veuillez le signaler au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre.
PROCÉDURE DU TEST
Pour des instructions détaillées sur la manière de tester la solution de contrôle, veuillez vous référer au guide de l’utilisateur de votre ASG.
INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS EN DEHORS DE LA PLAGE CIBLE
À température ambiante, les résultats du test de la solution de contrôle doivent se situer dans la plage de valeurs de la solution de contrôle imprimée sur le flacon de 
bandelettes de test dans environ 95 % du temps. Si les résultats de test de la solution de contrôle ne se situent pas dans la plage attendue, recommencer le test.
Des résultats en dehors de la plage peuvent s’expliquer par les facteurs suivants:
•	� Erreur dans la manière dont le test a été effectué
•	 Le flacon de solution de contrôle n’a pas été agitée vigoureusement ou l’extrémité du flacon n’a pas été nettoyée correctement
•	� La solution de contrôle est périmée ou contaminée
•	� La bandelette de test est inappropriée, endommagée ou périmée
•	� La solution de contrôle, la bandelette de test ou le lecteur ont été exposés à des températures trop élevées ou trop basses
•	� Le lecteur ne fonctionne pas correctement
Pour plus d’informations, veuillez consulter le guide de l’utilisateur du ASG.
IMPORTANT
Si les résultats de test de la solution de contrôle se situent systématiquement en dehors de la plage de valeurs imprimée sur le flacon de bandelettes
de test, il se peut que l’ASG ne fonctionne pas correctement. Si vous êtes incapable de résoudre le problème, contactez le service client de votre distributeur local.
COMPOSITION CHIMIQUE
Chaque solution de contrôle de taux de glucose bas (low) mylife Aveo contient les réactifs suivants:
•	� D-(+)-Glucose: 0,28 g/L
•	� Acide 2-(N-morpholino)éthanesulfonique: 10,7 g/L
Chaque solution de contrôle de taux de glucose normal mylife Aveo contient les réactifs suivants:
•	� D-(+)-Glucose: 0,62 g/L
•	� Acide 2-(N-morpholino)éthanesulfonique: 10,7 g/L
Chaque solution de contrôle de taux de glucose élevé (high) mylife Aveo contient les réactifs suivants:
•	� D-(+)-Glucose: 1,4 g/L
•	� Acide 2-(N-morpholino)éthanesulfonique: 10,7 g/L
TRAÇABILITÉ MÉTROLOGIQUE
Le système a été évalué à l’aide de l’analyseur de glucose YSI servant de méthode de référence et traçable au matériau de référence standard (SRM) NIST 917d. Sur la 
base de la chaîne de traçabilité, les résultats obtenus à l’aide de bandelettes de test pour solutions de contrôle peuvent aussi être considérés comme étant conformes 
au standard NIST.
Remarque
•	� Aucune partie du présent document ne peut être reproduite sous quelque forme que ce soit ou par quelque moyen que ce soit sans l’autorisation écrite préalable 

d’i-SENS.
•	� Les informations contenues dans ce manuel sont correctes à la date d’impression. Toutefois, i-SENS se réserve le droit d’apporter les modifications nécessaires à tout 

moment sans préavis dans le cadre de l’amélioration continue de nos produits.
•	� Le Résumé des Caractéristiques de Sécurité et des Performances (RCSP) est accessible au public via la base de données européenne des dispositifs médicaux 

(EUDAMED). Les RCSP actuellement disponibles peuvent être recherchés en utilisant les critères de recherche spécifiés sur le site Web suivant. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

IT  mylife Aveo™ soluzioni per il controllo della glicemia
IMPORTANTE
•	� Leggere le presenti informazioni e le Istruzioni per l’uso del sistema di monitoraggio della glicemia mylife Aveo™ [seguito denominato SMG] prima di utilizzare le 

soluzioni per il controllo della glicemia mylife Aveo™ [soluzione di controllo].
•	� Utilizzare la soluzione di controllo esclusivamente con il glucometro mylife Aveo™[glucometri] e le relative strisce reattive mylife Aveo™ [strisce reattive].
SCOPO PREVISTO
Le soluzioni per il controllo della glicemia mylife Aveo™ sono materiali di controllo di qualità testati da utilizzare con il sistema di monitoraggio della glicemia mylife Aveo™ 
per verificare che lo strumento e le strisce reattive funzionino correttamente e che il test venga eseguito correttamente.
SINTESI E SPIEGAZIONE
La soluzione di controllo contiene una quantità specifica di glucosio che viene utilizzata per testare i glucometri e le strisce reattive. La soluzione di controllo serve 
all’autotest all’esterno del corpo (uso diagnostico in vitro). Può essere impiegata per controllare la performance del glucometro, della striscia reattiva e la tecnica di test. I 
risultati del test ottenuti devono rientrare nei range della soluzione di controllo stampati sul flacone delle strisce reattive in uso.
ATTENZIONE
I range della soluzione di controllo stampati sul flacone delle strisce reattive riguardano esclusivamente i due tipi di soluzioni per il controllo della glicemia di mylife Aveo™. 
I range servono a valutare la performance del glucometro e delle strisce reattive. Non si tratta di range target raccomandati per i livelli di glicemia.
UTILIZZARE LA SOLUZIONE DI CONTROLLO QUANDO...
•	� si desidera far pratica con la procedura del test senza usare il sangue,
•	� si utilizza il glucometro per la prima volta,
•	� si inizia un flacone nuovo di strisce reattive,
•	� si sospetta che il glucometro o le strisce non funzionino correttamente,
•	� si ritiene che i risultati dei test siano inesatti o non riflettano la situazione reale,
•	� il glucometro è caduto.
CONSERVAZIONE E USO
Conservare la soluzione di controllo ad una temperatura compresa tra 8–30 °C, nel contenitore ben chiuso. Prima di eseguire il test, mantenere a temperatura ambiente 
(20–25 °C) per ottenere risultati corretti. Non refrigerare né congelare la soluzione di controllo. Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza indicata sul contenitore. Utilizzare 
entro 3 mesi (90 giorni) dalla prima apertura.
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
•	� La soluzione di controllo è destinata esclusivamente all’uso diagnostico in vitro.
•	� La soluzione di controllo deve essere utilizzata per test autodiagnostici con i glucometri e le strisce reattive corrispondenti.
•	� Non ingerire né iniettare la soluzione di controllo.
•	� Controllare la data di scadenza sul contenitore e non utilizzare dopo tale data.
•	� Smaltire in sicurezza la soluzione di controllo scaduta in appositi contenitori, conformemente alle normative vigenti nel proprio Paese.
•	� Se i risultati del test continuano a non rientrare nel range specificato, non utilizzare il SMG per misurare la glicemia.
•	� Assicurarsi che il glucometro, le strisce reattive e la soluzione di controllo siano a temperatura ambiente prima di eseguire il test. I test con la soluzione di controllo 

devono essere effettuati a temperatura ambiente (20–25 °C).
•	� Agitare il contenitore prima dell’uso, eliminare la prima goccia di soluzione di controllo e pulire la punta con un panno pulito prima di applicare la soluzione di controllo 

alla striscia reattiva.
•	� La soluzione di controllo contiene un colorante che può macchiare gli abiti.
•	� In caso di incidente grave correlato alla soluzione di controllo della glicemia mylife Aveo™, segnalarlo al fabbricante e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro.
PROCEDURA DEL TEST
Per istruzioni dettagliate su quando e come eseguire un test con la soluzione di controllo, consultare le Istruzioni per l’uso del SMG.
INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI NON RIENTRANTI NEL RANGE TARGET
A temperatura ambiente i risultati dei test condotti con la soluzione di controllo devono rientrare nel range stampato sull’etichetta del flacone delle
strisce reattive almeno il 95 % delle volte. Se il risultato del test con soluzione di controllo non rientra nel range previsto, ripetere la procedura.
I risultati fuori range possono essere causati da uno o più dei fattori seguenti:
•	 Errore nella procedura del test
•	 Contenitore della soluzione di controllo non agitato con forza; punta del flacone non pulita
•	 Soluzione di controllo scaduta o contaminata

•	 Striscia reattiva sbagliata, danneggiata o scaduta
•	 Soluzione di controllo, striscia reattiva o glucometro esposti a temperature elevate o basse
•	 Glucometro non correttamente funzionante
Per maggiori informazioni consultare le Istruzioni per l’uso del SMG.
IMPORTANTE
Se i risultati del test con soluzione di controllo continuano a non rientrare nel range stampato sul flacone delle strisce reattive, il SMG potrebbe non funzionare 
correttamente; in tal caso non utilizzarlo per i test glicemici. Se non si riesce a risolvere il problema, contattare l’assistenza clienti del proprio distributore locale.
COMPOSIZIONE CHIMICA
Ogni soluzione per il controllo della glicemia bassa (low) mylife Aveo contiene i seguenti reagenti:
•	 D-(+)-Glucosio: 0,28 g/L
•	 Acido 2-(N-Morfolino)etansolfonico: 10,7 g/L
Ogni soluzione per il controllo della glicemia normale (normal) mylife Aveo contiene i seguenti reagenti:
•	 D-(+)-Glucosio: 0,62 g/L
•	 Acido 2-(N-Morfolino)etansolfonico: 10,7 g/L
Ogni soluzione per il controllo della glicemia alta (high) mylife Aveo contiene i seguenti reagenti:
•	 D-(+)-Glucosio: 1,4 g/L
•	 Acido 2-(N-Morfolino)etansolfonico: 10,7 g/L
TRACCIABILITÀ METROLOGICA
Il sistema è stato valutato utilizzando l’analizzatore del glucosio YSI come metodo di riferimento e tracciabile al materiale di riferimento standard (SRM) 917d del NIST. 
Utilizzando la catena di tracciabilità, i risultati ottenuti con le strisce reattive per soluzioni di controllo possono essere ricondotti allo standard NIST.
ANNOTAZIONI
•	 È vietata la riproduzione anche parziale del presente documento, in qualsiasi forma e con qualsiasi mezzo, senza il previo consenso scritto di i-SENS.
•	� Le informazioni contenute in questo foglietto illustrativo sono corrette alla data di stampa. Tuttavia, in un’ottica di miglioramento continuo dei prodotti, i-SENS si riserva 

il diritto di apportare le modifiche ritenute opportune in qualsiasi momento e senza preavviso.
•	� Il “Summary of safety and performance” (SSP, ossia la Sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione) è accessibile al pubblico tramite la Banca dati europea dei 

dispositivi medici (EUDAMED). È possibile cercare gli SSP attualmente disponibili utilizzando i criteri di ricerca specificati sul seguente sito web. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

NL  mylife Aveo™-controlevloeistoffen
BELANGRIJK
•	� Lees eerst deze informatie door vóór u gebruik maakt van de mylife Aveo™-controlevloeistoffen controlevloeistoffen en raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van uw 

mylife Aveo™-bloedglucosemeetsysteem [BGMS].
•	� Gebruik de controlevloeistoffen alleen met mylife Aveo™-bloedglucosemeters [meters] en de bijbehorende mylife Aveo™ teststrips [teststrips].
BEOOGD DOEL
De mylife Aveo™-glucosecontrolevloeistoffen zijn getoetste kwaliteitscontrolematerialen voor gebruik met het mylife Aveo™-bloedglucosemeetsysteem, om te controleren 
of de meter en de teststrips goed samenwerken en of de test op de juiste manier werkt.
SAMENVATTING EN UITLEG
De controlevloeistof bevat een specifieke hoeveelheid glucose die wordt gebruikt om de meters en teststrips te testen. De controlevloeistof is bedoeld om zelf te testen 
buiten het lichaam (in-vitro-diagnostisch gebruik). Hij kan worden gebruikt om de prestaties van uw meter en teststrips te testen of te controleren of u de juiste techniek 
toepast. De resultaten van de tests moeten binnen het bereik voor de controlevloeistof vallen dat is afgedrukt op het teststripbuisje van de door u gebruikte teststrips.
LET OP
Het bereik dat voor elk van de controlevloeistoffen staat afgedrukt op het buisje met teststrips is alleen bedoeld voor de twee soorten mylife Aveo™-
controlevloeistoffen. Het beoogde bereik van de controlevloeistof wordt gebruikt voor het beoordelen van de prestaties van de meter en de teststrips. Dit is niet het 
aanbevolen bereik voor uw bloedglucosepeil.
GEBRUIK DE CONTROLEVLOEISTOF ALS...
•	� u de testprocedure wilt oefenen zonder bloed te gebruiken,
•	� u de meter voor het eerst gebruikt,
•	� u begint aan een nieuwe buisje met teststrips,
•	� u het vermoeden heeft dat uw meter of de strips die u gebruik niet goed werken,
•	� u denkt dat uw testresultaten onnauwkeurig zijn of niet overeenkomen met hoe u zich voelt,
•	� u uw meter heeft laten vallen.
BEWAREN EN HANTERING
Bewaar de controlevloeistof bij een temperatuur van 8–30 °C en houd het flesje steeds goed gesloten. Zorg dat het flesje op kamertemperatuur (20–25 °C) is voor u begint 
met testen, anders kunnen er onjuiste resultaten optreden. Koel de controlevloeistof niet en vries hem niet in. Gebruik de controlevloeistof niet na de vervaldatum die 
afgedrukt staat op het flesje. Na opening binnen 3 maanden (90 dagen) gebruiken.
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
•	� De controlevloeistof is alleen bedoeld voor in-vitro-diagnostisch gebruik.
•	� De controlevloeistof is alleen bedoeld om zelf te testen met behulp van de juiste meters en de bijbehorende teststrips.
•	� Slik de controlevloeistof niet in en injecteer hem niet.
•	� Controleer de vervaldatum op het flesje en gebruik de controlevloeistof niet na afloop van die vervaldatum.
•	� Gooi de verlopen controleoplossing veilig weg in specifieke containers, in overeenstemming met de geldende regelgeving in uw land.
•	� Als de testresultaten steeds buiten het gespecificeerde bereik blijven vallen, gebruik uw BGMS dan niet meer voor het testen van uw bloedglucose.
•	� Zorg dat uw meter, de teststrips en de controlevloeistof op kamertemperatuur zijn voor u begint met testen. De tests met de controlevloeistof moeten worden gedaan 

op kamertemperatuur (20–25 °C).
•	� Schud de fles goed door voor gebruik, doe de eerste druppel van de controlevloeistof weg en veeg het uiteinde af met een schoon doekje voor u de controlevloeistof op 

de teststrip doet.
•	� De controlevloeistof bevat een kleurstof die vlekken op kleding kan veroorzaken.
•	� In geval van een ernstig incident met betrekking tot de controleoplossing van de bloedglucosespiegel mylife Aveo™ moet dit gemeld worden aan de fabrikant en de 

bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat.
TESTPROCEDURE
Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van uw BGMS voor precieze instructies over het doen van tests met een controlevloeistof en de momenten dat dit nodig is.
INTERPRETEREN VAN WAARDEN DIE BUITEN HET BEREIK VALLEN
Bij kamertemperatuur moet het testresultaat van de controlevloeistof in ongeveer 95 % van de gevallen binnen het verwachte bereik voor de controlevloeistof liggen dat 
op het teststripbuisje staat afgedrukt. Als het resultaat van uw test met de controlevloeistof niet binnen het verwachte bereik valt, herhaal de test dan.
Resultaten die buiten het bereik vallen kunnen het gevolg zijn van een of meer van de volgende factoren:
•	� Fouten bij de manier waarop de test is uitgevoerd.
•	� Fouten bij het stevig schudden van de fles met de controlevloeistof of het schoonvegen van het uiteinde van het flesje met de controlevloeistof.
•	� De houdbaarheid van de controlevloeistof is verlopen of de controlevloeistof is vervuild.
•	� De teststrip is verkeerd, beschadigd of verlopen.
•	� De controlevloeistof, de teststrip of de meter zijn blootgesteld aan een te hoge of te lage temperatuur.
•	� De meter werkt niet correct.
Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van uw BGMS voor meer informatie.
BELANGRIJK
Als de resultaten van de tests met de controlevloeistof buiten het bereik blijven vallen dat op het teststripbuisje is afgedrukt, dan kan het zijn dat uw BGMS niet goed 
werkt. Gebruik uw meter dan niet meer voor het testen van uw bloedglucose. AAls u het probleem niet kunt oplossen, neem dan contact op met de klantenservice van 
uw lokale distributeur.
CHEMISCHE SAMENSTELLING
Iedere mylife Aveo-glucosecontrolevloeistof laag (low) bevat de volgende reagentia:
• 	 D-(+)-glucose: 0,28 g/L
• 	 2-(N-morfolino)ethaansulfonzuur: 10,7 g/L
Iedere mylife Aveo-glucosecontrolevloeistof normaal (normal) bevat de volgende reagentia:
• 	 D-(+)-glucose: 0,62 g/L
• 	 2-(N-morfolino)ethaansulfonzuur: 10,7 g/L
Iedere mylife Aveo-glucosecontrolevloeistof hoog (high) bevat de volgende reagentia:
• 	 D-(+)-glucose: 1,4 g/L
•	� 2-(N-morfolino)ethaansulfonzuur: 10,7 g/L
METROLOGISCHE TRACEERBAARHEID
Het systeem is geëvalueerd met gebruikmaking van het YSI-glucoseanalyseapparaat als referentiemethode en is traceerbaar op grond van het NIST-
standaardreferentiemateriaal (NIST-SRM) 917d. Met behulp van de traceerbaarheidsketen kunnen de resultaten die met de teststrips verkregen zijn voor 
controlevloeistoffen, eveneens worden herleid naar de NIST-norm.
OPMERKINGEN
•	� Niets uit dit document mag in enige vorm of op enige wijze worden gereproduceerd zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van i-SENS.
•	� De informatie in deze bijsluiter is correct op het tijdstip van afdrukken. i-SENS behoudt zich echter het recht voor om op elk gewenst moment zonder voorafgaande 

kennisgeving wijzigingen aan te brengen, omdat we onze producten voortdurend verbeteren.
•	� De “Summary of safety and performance” (SSP) is voor het publiek toegankelijk via de European Database on Medical Devices (EUDAMED). U kunt zoeken naar 

momenteel beschikbare SSP’s met behulp van de zoekcriteria die op de volgende website zijn gespecificeerd. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

NO  mylife Aveo™ glukosekontrollvæsker
VIKTIG
•	� Les denne informasjonen og brukerveiledningen til mylife AveoTM-systemet for blodsukkerkontroll [heretter kalt apparatet] før bruk av mylife Aveo™-

glukosekontrollvæsker [kontrollvæske].
•	� Kontrollvæsken skal kun brukes med mylife AveoTM blodsukkerapparat og de korresponderende mylife Aveo™ teststrimlene [teststrimler].
TILTENKT FORMÅL
mylife Aveo™ glukosekontrollvæsker er analyserte kvalitetskontrollmaterialer for bruk med mylife Aveo™ systemet for blodsukkerkontroll for å kontrollere at måleren og 
teststrimlene virker som de skal sammen, og at testen utføres på riktig måte.
SAMMENDRAG OG FORKLARING
Kontrollvæsken inneholder en bestemt mengde glukose som brukes til å kontrollere apparater og teststrimler. Kontrollvæsken er til selvtesting (in vitro-diagnostisk bruk). 
Den kan brukes til kontrollere apparatet og teststrimlenes ytelse samt teknikken du bruker når du måler. Måleverdiene du får, bør være innenfor kontrollvæskens område 
som er angitt på hetteglasset med teststrimlene du bruker.
FORSIKTIG
Områdene til kontrollvæsken, som er angitt på hetteglasset med teststrimler, gjelder kun for de to typene med mylife Aveo™-glukosekontrollvæske. Disse områdene brukes 
til å vurdere apparatets og teststrimlenes ytelse. Dette er ikke anbefalte målverdier for blodsukkernivået ditt.
BRUK KONTROLLVÆSKEN NÅR...
•	� du ønsker å øve på hvordan du utfører en måling uten å bruke blod
•	� når du bruker apparatet for første gang
•	� du begynner å bruke et nytt hetteglass med teststrimler
•	� du mistenker at apparatet eller strimlene ikke fungerer som de skal
•	� du tror at måleverdiene er feil eller ikke gjenspeiler hvordan du føler deg
•	� du glapp apparatet så det falt
OPPBEVARING OG HÅNDTERING
Oppbevar kontrollvæsken ved temperaturer på 8–30 °C med korken stramt på flasken. Den må oppbevares ved romtemperatur (20–25 °C) før testing for å få korrekte 
måleverdier. Kontrollvæsken skal ikke avkjøles eller fryses. Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen som er angitt på flasken. Brukes innen 3 måneder (90 dager) etter åpning.
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
•	� Kontrollvæsken er kun utformet for in vitro-diagnostisk bruk.
•	� Kontrollvæsken er kun tiltenkt for bruk for selvdiagnostisk måling med dediserte apparater og tilhørende teststrimler.
•	� Kontrollvæsken må ikke svelges eller injiseres.
•	� Kontroller utløpsdatoen på flasken, og ikke bruk kontrollvæsken hvis den er utløpt.
•	� Den utgåtte kontrolløsningen må avfallsbehandles på sikker måte i egne beholdere, i overensstemmelse med normene som gjelder i landet.
•	� Hvis måleverdiene kontinuerlig fortsetter å falle utenfor det spesifiserte området, må du ikke bruke apparatet ditt til å måle blodsukkeret ditt.
•	� Pass på at apparatet, teststrimlene og kontrolloppløsningen er romtempererte før måling. Målinger med kontrollvæske må utføres ved romtemperatur (20–25 °C).
•	� Rist flasken godt før bruk, kast den første dråpen med kontrollvæske og tørk av tuppen med rent tørkepapir før du har kontrollvæsken på teststrimmelen.
•	� Kontrollvæsken inneholder et fargestoff som kan farge klær.
•	 Dersom det oppstår alvorlige ulykker knyttet til blodsukkerkontrolløsningen mylife Aveo™, må dette rapporteres til produsenten og kontrollorganet i medlemsstaten.

MÅLING
Les brukerhåndboken til apparatet ditt for detaljert informasjon om hvordan du utfører en måling med kontrolloppløsning.
TOLKNING AV MÅLINGER SOM ER UTENFOR OMRÅDET
Ved romtemperatur bør måleverdiene med kontrollvæske falle innenfor området for kontrollvæsken, som er angitt på hetteglasset med teststrimler, ca. 95 % 
av tiden. Hvis måleverdien med kontrollvæske ikke faller innenfor det forventede området, må du gjenta målingen.
Måleverdier utenfor området kan være et resultat av én eller flere faktorer:
•	� Feil i måten målingen ble utført på.
•	� Flasken med kontrollvæske ble ikke ristet godt nok, eller hetteglassets tupp ble ikke tørket ren.
•	� Kontrollvæsken er utløpt eller kontaminert.
•	� Feil, skadet eller utløpt teststrimmel.
•	� Kontrollvæsken, teststrimmelen eller apparatet ble utsatt for høye eller lave temperaturer.
•	� Apparatet fungerer ikke som det skal.
Les brukerhåndboken for blodsukkerapparatet ditt for mer informasjon.
VIKTIG
Hvis du fortsetter å få måleverdier med kontrollvæsken som er utenfor området som er angitt på hetteglasset med teststrimler, kan det hende at 
blodsukkerapparatet ditt ikke fungerer som det skal, og det må derfor ikke brukes til måling av blodsukker. Ta kontakt med kundeservicen til den lokale 
distributør dersom du ikke er i stand til å løse problemet.
KJEMISK SAMMENSETNING
Hver mylife Aveo glukosekontrollvæske av typen “low” inneholder følgende reagenser:
• 	 D-(+)-glukose: 0,28 g/L
• 	 2-(N-Morfolino)etansulfonsyre: 10,7 g/L
Hver mylife Aveo glukosekontrollvæske av typen “normal” inneholder følgende reagenser:
• 	 D-(+)-glukose: 0,62 g/L
• 	 2-(N-Morfolino)etansulfonsyre: 10,7 g/L
Hver mylife Aveo glukosekontrollvæske av typen “high” inneholder følgende reagenser:
• 	 D-(+)-glukose: 1,4 g/L
• 	 2-(N-Morfolino)etansulfonsyre: 10,7 g/L
METROLOGISK SPORBARHET
Systemet har blitt evaluert ved hjelp av YSI-glukoseanalysatoren som referansemetode, og er sporbar til NIST standardreferansemateriale (SRM) 917d.Ved 
hjelp av sporbarhetskjeden kan resultatene som blir oppnådd med teststrimlene for kontrollvæsker, også spores tilbake til NIST-standarden.
MERKNADER
• 	� Ingen del av dette dokumentet kan reproduseres i noen form eller på noen måte uten skriftlig forhåndssamtykke fra i-SENS.
• 	� Informasjonen i dette pakningsvedlegget er korrekt på tidspunktet det ble trykket. i-SENS forbeholder seg imidlertid retten til å gjøre nødvendige 

endringer når som helst uten varsel siden vi utfører kontinuerlige forbedringer ved produktene våre.
• 	� “Summary of safety and performance” (SSP, det vil si sammendraget av sikkerhet og prestasjoner) er tilgjengelig for offentligheten via den europeiske databasen 

for medisinsk utstyr (EUDAMED). Det er mulig å søke etter SSP som er tilgjengelige ved å benytte søkekriteriene som er spesifisert på nettstedet nedenfor. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

SV  mylife Aveo™ glukoskontrollösningar
VIKTIGT
•	� Läs den här informationen och bruksanvisningen till blodglukosmätsystemet mylife Aveo™ [nedan kallat BGMS] innan du använder mylife Aveo™ 

glukoskontrollösningar.
•	� Kontrollösningarna ska enbart användas med mylife Aveo™ blodglukosmätare [mätare] och de motsvarande mylife Aveo™ teststickorna.
SYFTE
Glukoskontrollösningarna för mylife Aveo™ är analyserat kvalitetskontrollmaterial som används till mylife Aveo™-blodglukosmätsystemet för att kontrollera att 
mätarna och teststickorna fungerar på rätt sätt tillsammans och att testet utförs korrekt.
SAMMANFATTNING OCH FÖRKLARING
Kontrollösningen innehåller en specifik mängd glukos som används till att kontrollera mätare och teststickor. Kontrollösningen är avsedd för självtestning 
utanför kroppen (in vitro-diagnostisk användning). Den kan användas till kontroll av mätarens funktion och teststickorna samt din testteknik. De testresultat 
som du får ska falla inom det område för kontrollösning som är tryckt på den teststickeburk som du använder.
VARNING
De intervall för kontrollösning som är tryckt på teststickeburken gäller enbart för respektive mylife Aveo™ glukoskontrollosning. Områdena används till kontroll 
av mätarens och teststickornas funktion. De är inte rekommenderade områden för din blodglukosnivå.
ANVÄND KONTROLLÖSNING NÄR DU
•	� vill öva testning utan att använda blod
•	� använder din mätare för första gången
•	� börjar använda en ny burk teststickor
•	� misstänker att mätaren eller teststickorna inte fungerar som avsett
•	� du tror att testresultatet är felaktigt och inte stämmer med hur du känner dig
•	� tappat mätaren.
FÖRVARING OCH HANTERING
Förvara kontrollösningen vid temperaturer mellan 8–30 °C i den väl förslutna flaskan. Den måste hållas vid rumstemperatur (20–25 °C) före testningen för 
att resultaten ska bli rätt. Kontrollösningen får inte förvaras i kyl eller frys. Använd den inte efter det utgångsdatum som anges på flaskan. Använd lösningen 
inom 3 månader (90 dagar) efter öppnandet.
VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
•	� Kontrollösningen är enbart avsedd till in vitro-diagnostisk användning.
•	� Kontrollösningen är avsedd att enbart användas till egendiagnostik med de avsedda mätarna och motsvarande teststickor.
•	� Svälj inte kontrollösningen och injicera den inte.
•	� Kontrollera det utgångsdatum som anges på flaskan och använd inte lösningen efter det datumet.
•	� Kassera utgången kontrollösning på ett säkert sätt i avsedda behållare i enlighet med bestämmelserna i ditt land.
•	� Om testresultaten flera gånger i följd faller utanför det specificerade området, ska du inte använda ditt BGMS till att bestämma blodglukos.
•	� Kontrollera att din mätare, teststickorna och kontrollösningen är vid rumstemperatur innan du testar. Tester med kontrollösningar måste göras vid 

rumstemperatur (20–25 °C).
•	� Skaka flaskan väl före användning, kasta den första droppen kontrollösning och torka av spetsen med en ren pappersnäsduk innan du applicerar 

kontrollösningen på teststickan.
•	� Kontrollösningen innehåller ett färgämne som kan färga kläder.
•	� Om en allvarlig incident inträffar i samband med mylife Aveo™ kontrollösning för blodglukos ska det rapporteras till tillverkaren och till behörig myndighet 

i medlemsstaten.
TESTPROCEDUR
Närmare anvisningar om hur du testar med kontrollösning finns i BGMS-bruksanvisningen.
TOLKNING AV RESULTAT UTANFÖR MÅLOMRÅDET
Vid rumstemperatur ska testresultaten med kontrollösning ligga inom det intervall för kontrollösning som är tryckt på teststickeburken i ungefär 95 % av 
fallen. Om resultatet med kontrollösning inte ligger inom det förväntade området, upprepar du testet.
Resultat utanför området kan bero på en eller flera av följande faktorer:
•	�� Testet utfördes på fel sätt
•	� Flaskan hade inte skakats kraftigt eller spetsen hade inte torkats av
•	� Kontrollösningen hade passerat utgångsdatum eller förorenats
•	� Teststickan var av fel typ, skadad eller utgången
•	� Kontrollösningen, teststickan eller mätaren hade utsatts för höga eller låga temperaturer
•	� Mätaren fungerar inte korrekt
Behöver du mer information, läser du bruksanvisningen för ditt BGMS.
VIKTIGT
Om testresultatet med kontrollösning flera gånger faller utanför det område som är tryckt på teststickeburken, kanske systemet inte fungerar korrekt, och då 
ska du inte använda det till blodglukostestning. Om du inte kan lösa problemet, kontakta din lokala distributörs kundtjänst.
KEMISK SAMMANSÄTTNING
Varje mylife Aveo glukoskontrollösning låg (low) innehåller följande reagenser:
• 	 D-(+)-glukos: 0,28 g/L
• 	 2-(N-morfolino)etansulfonsyra: 10,7 g/L
Varje mylife Aveo glukoskontrollösning normal innehåller följande reagenser:
• 	 D-(+)-glukos: 0,62 g/L
• 	 2-(N-morfolino)etansulfonsyra: 10,7 g/L
Varje mylife Aveo glukoskontrollösning hög (high) innehåller följande reagenser:
• 	 D-(+)-glukos: 1,4 g/L
• 	 2-(N-morfolino)etansulfonsyra: 10,7 g/L
METROLOGISK SPÅRBARHET
Systemet har utvärderats med YSI-glukosanalysatorn som referensmetod och kan spåras till NIST Standard Reference Material (SRM) 917d. Med hjälp av 
spårbarhetskedjan kan resultaten som erhålls med teststickor för kontrollösningar även spåras tillbaka till NIST-standarden.
ANMÄRKNINGAR
• 	 Ingen del av detta dokument får reproduceras i någon form eller på något sätt utan föregående skriftligt medgivande från i-SENS.
• 	� Informationen i det här tillägget är korrekt vid tryckningen. i-SENS förbehåller sig dock rätten att göra nödvändiga ändringar när som helst utan 

föregående meddelande på grund av de kontinuerliga förbättrar vi gör på våra produkter.
• 	� “Summary of safety and performance” (SSP, dvs. sammanfattning av säkerhet och prestanda) är offentligt tillgänglig via den europeiska databasen för 

medicintekniska produkter (EUDAMED). Det går att söka efter tillgängliga SSP med hjälp av de sökkriterier som anges på följande webbplats. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

FI  mylife Aveo™ glukoosin kontrolliliuokset
TÄRKEÄÄ
•	� Lue nämä tiedot ja mylife Aveo™ verensokerin seurantajärjestelmän [jatkossa VSSJ] käyttöohjeet ennen kuin käytät mylife Aveo™ glukoosin kontrolliliuosta 

[kontrolliliuos].
•	� Käytä kontrolliliuosta vain yhdessä mylife Aveo™ verensokerimittarien [mittarit] ja niihin liittyvien mylife Aveo™ -testiliuskojen [testiliuskat] kanssa.
TARKOITUS
mylife Aveo™ glukoosin kontrolliliuokset ovat analysoituja laadunvalvontamateriaaleja, joita käytetään yhdessä mylife Aveo™ verensokerin 
seurantajärjestelmän kanssa. Niiden avulla varmistetaan, että mittari ja testiliuskat toimivat oikein yhdessä ja testaus suoritetaan oikein.
YHTEENVETO JA SELITYS
Kontrolliliuos sisältää tietyn määrän glukoosia, ja sitä käytetään mittarien ja testiliuskojen testaamiseen. Kontrolliliuos on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kehon 
ulkopuoliseen (in-vitro-diagnostiikka) itsetestaukseen. Sen avulla voidaan tarkistaa mittarin ja testiliuskojen toimintaa tai testaustekniikkaasi. Saamiesi 
testitulosten tulisi sijaita kontrolliliuoksen vaihtelualueella. Vaihtelualue on ilmoitettu testiliuskapurkissa.
HUOMAUTUS
Testiliuskapurkissa ilmoitettu kontrolliliuoksen vaihtelualue koskee ainoastaan kahta mylife Aveo™ glukoosin kontrolliliuosta. Näiden vaihtelualueiden avulla 
voidaan arvioida mittarin ja testiliuskojen toimintaa. Vaihtelualueet eivät ole verensokeriarvojasi koskevia suosituksia.
KÄYTÄ KONTROLLILIUOSTA, KUN...
•	 haluat harjoitella testaamista ilman verta
•	 käytät mittariasi ensimmäistä kertaa
•	 avaat uuden testiliuskapurkin
•	 epäilet, että mittarisi tai testiliuskat ovat viallisia
•	 uskot, että testituloksessasi on virhe tai jos tulokset eivät vastaa tuntemustasi omasta voinnistasi
•	 mittarisi on pudonnut.
SÄILYTYS JA KÄSITTELY
Säilytä kontrolliliuospulloa 8–30 °C:n lämpötilassa korkki tiukasti suljettuna. Liuosta on pidettävä huoneenlämmössä (20–25 °C) ennen testaamista, jotta 
tulokset eivät vääristy. Älä laita kontrolliliuosta jääkaappiin tai pakastimeen. Älä käytä pullossa mainitun viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen. Käytä 3 
kuukauden (90 vrk) sisällä avaamisesta.
VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMENPITEET
•	 Kontrolliliuos on tarkoitettu ainoastaan in-vitro-diagnostiikkaan.
•	 Kontrolliliuos on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi soveltuvien mittareiden ja niihin liittyvien testiliuskojen itsetestaukseen.
•	 Älä niele tai pistä kontrolliliuosta.
•	 Tarkista pullosta viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä, äläkä käytä vanhentunutta tuotetta.
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CE mark with number of notified body // CE-Kennzeichnung mit der Nummer der Benannten Stelle // Marquage CE avec 
numéro d'identification d'organisme notifiév // Marchio CE con numero dell’ente notificato // CE-markering met nummer van 
aangemelde instantie // CE-merke med nummer til godkjenningsinstitutt // CE-märke med nummer för anmält organ // CE-
merkki ja ilmoitetun laitoksen numero // CE-mærke med nummer til notificeret organ // Marcado CE con número del organismo 
acreditado // Marcação CE com número do organismo notificado // Označení CE s číslem oznámeného subjektu // Znak CE z 
numerem jednostki notyfikowanej

EU representative // EU-Bevollmächtigter // Mandataire dans UE // Rappresentante per l'UE // EU-vertegenwoordiger // EU-
representant // EU-representant // Edustaja EU:n alueella // EU-repræsentant // Representante en UE // Representante da UE // 
Zástupce v EU // Przedstawiciel na terenie UE

For in-vitro diagnostic use // In-vitro-Diagnostikum // Pour usage diagnostic in vitro // Per uso diagnostico in vitro // Voor in-
vitro-diagnostisch gebruik // For in-vitro-diagnostisk bruk // För in-vitro-diagnostisk användning // In-vitro-diagnostiikkaan 
// Til in-vitro-diagnostisk brug // Para uso de diagnóstico in-vitro // Para utilização em diagnóstico in-vitro // Pro in-vitro 
diagnostické použití // Do diagnostyki in vitro

Consult instructions for use // Gebrauchsanleitung beachten // Lire le manuel de l’utilisateur // Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso 
// Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing // Les bruksanvisningen // Läs bruksanvisningen // Lue käyttöohje // Se brugsanvisningen 
// Consultar las instrucciones de uso // Consultar o manual do utilizador // Čtěte návod k použití // Przestrzegać instrukcji 
obsługi

Storage temperature limitations // Lagertemperaturgrenzen // Limites de température de stockage // Limiti di temperatura 
di conservazione // Temperatuurbeperkingen voor opslag // Temperaturbegrensninger under oppbevaring // Förvaringstem
peraturbegränsningar // Säilytyslämpötilan rajoitukset // Temperaturbegrænsninger under opbevaring // Limitaciones de 
temperatura de almacenamiento // Limites de temperatura de armazenamento // Omezení teploty při uchovávání // Zakres 
temperatury przechowywania

Manufacturer // Hersteller // Fabricant // Produttore // Fabrikant // Produsent // Tillverkare // Valmistaja // Producent // 
Fabricante // Fabricante // Výrobce // Producent

Importer // Importeur // Importateur // Importatore // Importeur // Importør // Importör // Maahantuoja // Importør // 
Importador // Importador // Dovozce // Importer

Distributor // Vertriebspartner // Distributeur // Distributore // Distributeur // distributør // Distributör // Jakelija // Distributør 
// Distribuidor // Distribuidor // Distributor // Dystrybutor

Batch number // Chargennummer // Numéro de lot // Numero di lotto // Batchnummer // Lotnummer // Lotnummer // 
Eränumero // Lotnummer // Número de lote // Número de lote // Číslo šarže // Numer partii

Catalogue number // Katalognummer // Référence du catalogue // Numero di catalogo // Catalogusnummer // Katalognummer 
// Referensnummer // Luettelon numero // Katalognummer // Número de catalogo // Número de catálogo // Katalogové číslo // 
Numer katalogowy

Global trade item number // Globale Handelsartikelnummer // Code article international // Codice identificativo universale del 
prodotto // Wereldwijd handelsartikelnummer // Globalt handelsobjektnummer // Global trade item nummer // Maailmanlaajuinen 
tuotenumero // Global Trade Item-nummer // Número de artículo de comercio global // Número Global de Identificação de Artigos 
// Globální číslo obchodní položky // Globalny numer jednostki handlowej

Use by // Verfallsdatum // Date limite d’utilisation // Utilizzare entro // Te gebruiken tot // Brukes innen // Utgångsdatum // 
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä // Anvendes inden // Fecha de caducidad // Prazo de validade // Spotřebujte do // Data ważności

Discard 3 months after first opening (note the date) // 3 Monate nach erstmaliger Öffnung entsorgen (Datum notieren) // Jeter 
3 mois après ouverture (notez la date) // Eliminare 3 mesi dopo la prima apertura (annotare la data) // Niet meer gebruiken 
3 maanden na eerste opening (noteer de datum) // Skal kasseres 3 måneder etter at forpakningen ble åpnet første gang 
(legg merke til datoen) // Kastas 3 månader efter första öppnandet (notera datumet) // Hävitä 3 kk kuluttua ensimmäisestä 
avaamisesta (merkitse päivämäärä) // Bortskaffes 3 måneder efter første åbning (bemærk datoen) // Desechar 3 meses después 
de la primera apertura (anote la fecha) // Eliminar 3 meses após a primeira abertura (anotar a data) // Zlikvidujte 3 měsíce od 
prvního otevření (poznamenejte si datum) // Wyrzucić po 3 miesiącach od pierwszego otwarcia (zanotuj datę)

Only for use with // Nur zur Verwendung mit // A utiliser uniquement avec // Esclusivamente per l’uso con //  Uitsluitend voor 
gebruik met // Kun for bruk med // Endast för användning med // Käytettävissä ainoastaan // Kun til brug med // Sólo para uso 
con // Somente para uso com // Pouze pro použití s // Tylko do użytku z

Device for self-testing // Produkt zur Eigenanwendung // Dispositif d’autodiagnostic // Dispositivo per test autodiagnostico // 
Hulpmiddel voor zelftesten // Utstyr til selvtesting // Produkt för självtestning // Itse suoritettavaan testaukseen tarkoitettu laite 
// Udstyr til selvtestning // Producto para autodiagnóstico // Dispositivo de autodiagnóstico // Prostředek pro sebetestování // 
Wyrób do samokontroli

Authorised representative in CH // Bevollmächtigter in der Schweiz // Mandataire autorisé en CH // Mandatario in Svizzera //  
Gemachtigde in CH // Autorisert representant i CH // Behörig representant i CH // Valtuutettu edustaja CH:ssa // Autoriseret 
repræsentant i CH // Representante autorizado en CH // Representante autorizado na CH // Zplnomocněný zástupce v CH // 
Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w CH

Authorised representative in UK / Bevollmächtigte Vertreter in UK / Représentant autorisé au UK /  Rappresentante autorizzato 
per UK / Gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger in het UK / Autorisert representanter i UK / Auktoriseratt representant i UK / 
Valtuutettu edustajada UK / Autoriseret repræsentant i UK / Representante autorizado en UK / Representante autorizado no UK 
/ Autorizovaný zástupce ve UK / Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w UK

Unique Device Identification / Einmalige Produktkennung / Identifiant unique du dispositif /  Identificatore unico del dispositivo 
/ Unieke apparaatidentificatie / Entydig utstyrsidentifkasjon / Entydig utstyrsidentifkasjon / Laitteen yksilöivä tunnus / Unik 
identifikator for enheden / Identificador único del producto / Identificador único do dispositivo / Jediný identifikátor zařízení / 
Jednoznaczny identyfikator wyrobu

Triman

Packaging material identification for recycling / Kennzeichnungssystem für Verpackungsmaterialien / Identification du matériau 
composant l’emballage /  Identificazione materiale componenti imballo /  Materiaalidentificatie van verpakkingscomponenten /  
Identifikasjon av emballasjemateriale / Materialidentifiering av komponenternas förpackning / Pakkauksen sisältämien 
materiaalien tunnistaminen / Identifikation af emballagekomponentmateriale / Identificación del material de los componentes 
del embalaje / Identificação do material componentes da embalagem / Materiálová identifikace obalových komponent / 
Identyfikacja materiału elementów opakowania

Symbols used // Verwendete Symbole // Symboles utilisés // Simboli usati // 
Gebruikte symbolen // Brukte symboler // Använda symboler //  
Käytetyt symbolit // Brugte symboler // Símbolos utilizados //  

Símbolos usados // Použité symboly // Użyte symbole

•	 Hävitä vanhentunut kontrolliliuos sille tarkoitettuun säiliöön käyttömaan määräysten mukaisesti.
•	 Jos koetulokset ovat jatkuvasti mainitun vaihtelualueen ulkopuolella, älä käytä VSSJ:ää mittaamiseen.
•	� Varmista että mittari, testiliuskat ja kontrolliliuos ovat huoneenlämpöisiä ennen testaamista. Kontrolliliuosta on käytettävä huoneenlämpöisenä  

(20–25 °C).
•	� Ravista pulloa hyvin ennen käyttöä, laita kontrolliliuoksen ensimmäinen pisara pois ja pyyhkäise kärki puhtaalla liinalla ennen kuin laitat kontrolliliuosta 

testiliuskalle.
•	 Kontrolliliuos sisältää väriaineitta, joka voi värjätä vaatteita.
•	� Jos verensokerin mylife Aveo™ -kontrolliliuoksen yhteydessä tapahtuu vakava onnettomuus, ilmoita siitä valmistajalle sekä jäsenmaan toimintavaltaiselle 

viranomaiselle.
TESTIMENETELMÄ
Katso tarkat ohjeet kontrolliliuostestauksen tekemisestä VSSJ:n käyttöohjeesta.
TAVOITEALUEEN ULKOPUOLELLE JÄÄVIEN TULOSTEN TULKITSEMINEN
Huoneenlämmössä kontrolliliuoksen testitulosten tulisi olla testiliuskapurkissa ilmoitetulla vaihtelualueella noin 95 % testauskerroista. Jos kontrolliliuoksen 
testitulos jää vaihtelualueen ulkopuolelle, tee testi uudelleen.
Vaihtelualueen ulkopuolelle jäävät testitulokset voivat johtua yhdestä tai useammasta tekijästä:
•	 Testi on tehty väärin
•	 Kontrolliliuospulloa ei ole ravistettu tai pullon kärkeä ei ole pyyhkäisty puhtaaksi
•	 Kontrolliliuos on vanhentunut tai kontaminoitunut
•	 Testiliuska on vääränlainen, vaurioitunut tai vanhentunut
•	 Kontrolliliuos, testiliuska tai mittari on altistunut korkealle tai matalalle lämpötilalle
•	 Mittari ei toimi oikein.
Katso lisätietoja VSSJ:n käyttöohjeesta.
TÄRKEÄÄ
Jos kontrolliliuoksen testitulokset jäävät edelleen testiliuskapurkissa ilmoitetun vaihteluvälin ulkopuolelle, VSSJ:si saattaa olla viallinen eikä sitä pidä käyttää 
verensokerin mittaamiseen. Jos et pysty ratkaisemaan ongelmaa, ota yhteyttä paikallisen jakelijan asiakaspalveluun.
KEMIALLINEN KOOSTUMUS
Jokainen mylife Aveo glukoosin kontrolliliuos “matala (low)” sisältää seuraavia reagensseja:
• 	 D-(+)-glukoosi: 0,28 g/L
• 	 2-(N-morfolino)-etaanisulfonihappo: 10,7 g/L
Jokainen mylife Aveo glukoosin kontrolliliuos “normaali (normal)” sisältää seuraavia reagensseja:
• 	 D-(+)-glukoosi: 0,62 g/L
• 	 2-(N-morfolino)-etaanisulfonihappo: 10,7 g/L
Jokainen mylife Aveo glukoosin kontrolliliuos “korkea (high)” sisältää seuraavia reagensseja:
• 	 D-(+)-glukoosi: 1,4 g/L
• 	 2-(N-morfolino)-etaanisulfonihappo: 10,7 g/L
METROLOGINEN JÄLJITETTÄVYYS
Järjestelmä on arvioitu käyttämällä vertailumenetelmänä YSI-glukoosianalysaattoria, ja se on jäljitettävissä NIST:n vakiovertailumateriaaleihin (SRM) 917d. 
Jäljitettävyysketjun avulla myös kontrolliliuosten testiliuskoilla saadut tulokset voidaan jäljittää NIST-standardiin.
HUOMAUTUKSET
• 	 Mitään tämän asiakirjan osaa ei saa kopioida missään muodossa eikä millään tavoin ilman i-SENSin ennakolta antamaa kirjallista lupaa.
• 	� Tämän asiakirjan sisältämät tiedot ovat virheettömiä painohetkellä. i-SENS varaa kuitenkin oikeuden suorittaa kaikki tarvittavat muutokset milloin 

tahansa ja ilman ennakkoilmoitusvelvollisuutta, sillä tuotteita parannetaan jatkuvasti.
• 	 �“Summary of safety and performance” (SSP eli Tiivistelmä turvallisuudesta ja suorituskyvystä) on yleisön saatavilla Eurooppalaisen lääkinnällisten laitteiden 

tietokannan (EUDAMED) kautta. Tällä hetkellä käytettävissä olevia SSP-asiakirjoja voidaan selata määrätyillä hakuehdoilla, jotka kuvataan seuraavalla verkkosivulla. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

DA  mylife Aveo™ glukosekontrolvæsker
VIGTIGT
•	� Læs venligst denne information og brugervejledningen til dit mylife Aveo™ system til blodsukkermåling [herefter kaldet BGMS], før du anvender mylife 

Aveo™ blodsukkerkontrolvæsker [kontrolvæsker]
•	� Brug kun kontrolvæske med mylife Aveo™ blodsukkerapparater [apparater] og de tilsvarende mylife Aveo™ teststrimler (teststrimler).
FORMÅL
mylife Aveo™ glukosekontrolvæskerne er testede kvalitetskontrolmaterialer til brug med mylife Aveo™ blodsukkerapparatet til at kontrollere, at apparatet og 
teststrimlerne fungerer korrekt, og at testen udføres korrekt.
RESUMÉ OG FORKLARING
Kontrolvæske indeholder en bestemt mængde glukose, som anvendes til at teste apparaterne og teststrimlerne. Kontrolvæske er til selvtest uden for kroppen 
(in vitro-diagnostisk brug). Den kan anvendes til at kontrollere apparatets eller teststrimlens funktion eller din testteknik. De testresultater, du opnår, skal falde 
inden for kontrolvæskes intervaller, som er trykt på hætteglasset med teststrimler, som du anvender.
FORSIGTIG
De kontrolopløsningsintervaller, der er trykt på teststrimmelglasset, gælder kun for de to typer mylife Aveo™ glukosekontrolvæsker. Disse intervaller anvendes 
til at vurdere apparatets og teststrimlens funktion. Det er ikke anbefalede målintervaller for dit blodsukker.
ANVEND KONTROLOPLØSNING, NÅR…
•	� du vil øve testproceduren uden at anvende blod.
•	� du anvender apparatet for første gang.
•	� du tager et nyt hætteglas med teststrimler i brug.
•	� du har mistanke om, at dit apparat eller strimlerne ikke fungerer korrekt.
•	� du mener, at dine testresultater er unøjagtige og ikke stemmer overens med, hvordan du har det.
•	� du har tabt apparatet.
OPBEVARING OG HÅNDTERING
Opbevar kontrolvæske ved temperaturer på 8–30 °C i det tæt tillukkede glas. Den skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur (20–25 °C) før test for at opnå korrekte 
resultater. Kontrolvæske må ikke opbevares i køleskab og må ikke nedfryses. Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen, som er vist på flasken. Anvendes senest 
3 måneder (90 dage) efter åbning.
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
•	� Kontrolvæske er kun beregnet til in vitro-diagnostisk brug.
•	� Kontrolvæske er kun beregnet til selvdiagnostisk test med de dertil beregnede apparater og de tilsvarende teststrimler.
•	� Kontrolvæske må ikke synkes eller injiceres.
•	� Kontrollér udløbsdatoen på flasken, og anvend den ikke, hvis den er udløbet.
•	 Bortskaf udløbet testopløsning sikkert i passende beholdere i overensstemmelse med reglerne i dit land.
•	� Hvis testresultaterne hele tiden falder uden det specificerede interval, må du ikke anvende dit BGMS til at teste blodsukker.
•	� Sørg for, at apparat, teststrimler og kontrolopløsning har stuetemperatur før test. Test af kontrolopløsning skal udføres ved stuetemperatur  

(20–25 °C).
•	�� Flasken omrystes godt før brug, den første dråbe kontrolvæske kasseres, og spidsen tørres af med en ren serviet, før kontrolvæsken påføres teststrimlen.
•	� Kontrolvæske indeholder et farvestof, som kan give pletter på tøjet.
•	� I tilfælde af en alvorlig ulykke i forbindelse mylife Aveo™ blodsukkertestopløsningen, skal fabrikanten og den kompetente myndighed i medlemsstaten 

underrettes herom.
TESTPROCEDURE
Du kan finde nærmere oplysninger om, hvordan du skal udføre en kontrolopløsningstest, i brugervejledningen til dit BGMS.
TOLKNING AF RESULTATER UDEN FOR MÅLINTERVAL
Ved stuetemperatur skal resultatet af kontrolopløsningstesten i 95 % af tilfældene falde inden for det kontrolopløsningsinterval, som er trykt på 
teststrimmelglasset. Hvis kontrolopløsningstestresultatet ikke falder inden for det forventede interval, gentages testen.
Resultater uden for intervallet kan skyldes en eller flere af følgende faktorer:
•	� Fejl i den måde, testen blev udført på
•	� Kontrolvæske er ikke rystet kraftigt, eller glassets spids er ikke tørret rigtigt af
•	� Kontrolopløsning udløbet eller kontamineret
•	� Teststrimmel forkert, beskadiget eller udløbet
•	� Kontrolopløsning, teststrimmel eller apparat har været udsat for høje eller lave temperaturer
•	� Apparatet fungerer ikke korrekt
For yderligere information henvises der til brugervejledningen til dit BGMS.
VIGTIGT
Hvis du fortsat får kontrolopløsningstestresultater, som falder uden for det interval, der er trykt uden på teststrimmelglasset, fungerer BGMS’et måske ikke 
korrekt og må derfor ikke bruges til blodsukkertest. Kontakt den lokale distributørs kundeservice, hvis du ikke er i stand til at løse problemet.
KEMISK SAMMENSÆTNING
Hver mylife Aveo-glukosekontrolvæske lav (low) indeholder følgende reagenser:
• 	 D-(+)-Glucose: 0,28 g/L
• 	 2-(N-Morpholino)ethansulfonsyre: 10,7 g/L
Hver mylife Aveo-glukosekontrolvæske normal indeholder følgende reagenser:
• 	 D-(+)-Glucose: 0,62 g/L
• 	 2-(N-Morpholino)ethansulfonsyre: 10,7 g/L
Hver mylife Aveo-glukosekontrolvæske høj (high) indeholder følgende reagenser:
• 	 D-(+)-Glucose: 1,4 g/L
• 	 2-(N-Morpholino)ethansulfonsyre: 10,7 g/L
METROLOGISK SPORBARHED
Systemet er evalueret med YSI-glukoseanalysatoren som referencemetode og sporbar i henhold til NIST Standard Reference Material (SRM) 917d. Ved hjælp af 
sporbarhedskæden kan de resultater, der er opnået med teststrimler til kontrolvæsker, også spores tilbage til NIST-standarden.
BEMÆRKNINGER
• 	 Ingen del af dette dokument må gengives i nogen form eller på nogen måde uden forudgående skriftligt samtykke fra i-SENS.
• 	� Oplysningerne i denne indlægsseddel er korrekte på trykketidspunktet. i-SENS forbeholder sig dog retten til at foretage nødvendige ændringer til enhver 

tid og uden varsel, da vi løbende forbedrer vores produkter.
• 	� Sammenfatningen af sikkerhed og ydeevne (SSP “Summary of safety and performance”) er offentligt tilgængelig via den europæiske database for 

medicinsk udstyr (EUDAMED). Du kan søge efter de tilgængelige SSP ved hjælp af de søgekriterier, der er angivet på følgende websted. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

ES  mylife Aveo™ soluciones para el control de la glucosa
IMPORTANTE
•	�� Lea esta información y la guía del usuario de su sistema de monitorización de la glucemia mylife Aveo™ [denominado en lo sucesivo SMG] antes de utilizar 

las soluciones para el control de la glucosa mylife Aveo™ [solución de control].
•	� Use la solución de control únicamente con el medidor de glucemia mylife Aveo™ [medidores] y las tiras reactivas correspondientes mylife Aveo™ [tiras 

reactivas].
OBJETIVO PREVISTO
Las soluciones para el control de la glucosa mylife Aveo™ son materiales de control de calidad probados para el uso con el sistema de monitorización de 
la glucemia mylife Aveo™; permiten comprobar si el medidor y las tiras reactivas interaccionan de forma adecuada y si el análisis se realiza correctamente
RESUMEN Y EXPLICACIÓN
La solución de control contiene una cantidad específica de glucosa que se utiliza para comprobar los medidores y las tiras reactivas. La solución de control 
sirve para el autoanálisis fuera del cuerpo (uso diagnóstico in vitro). Se puede utilizar para comprobar el rendimiento del medidor y de la tira reactiva o del 
método de análisis. Los resultados del análisis obtenidos se deben encontrar dentro de los intervalos de la solución de control impresos en el vial de tiras 
reactivas que está usando.
ATENCIÓN
Los intervalos de solución de control impresos en el vial de tiras reactivas solo son válidos para los dos tipos de soluciones para el control de la glucosa Aveo™. 
Estos intervalos se utilizan para evaluar el rendimiento del medidor y de las tiras reactivas. No se trata de intervalos recomendados para su
nivel de glucemia.
USE LA SOLUCIÓN DE CONTROL SI...
•	 desea practicar el procedimiento de análisis sin utilizar sangre.
•	 va a usar su medidor por primera vez.
•	 comienza a usar un nuevo vial de tiras reactivas.

•	 sospecha que su medidor o las tiras no están funcionando correctamente.
•	 cree que los resultados de análisis son inexactos o no reflejan cómo se siente.
•	 ha dejado caer su medidor.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN
Conserve la solución de control a temperaturas entre 8–30 °C, con el frasco herméticamente cerrado. Debe mantenerse a temperatura ambiente (20–25 °C) antes del 
análisis, para obtener resultados correctos. No refrigere ni congele la solución de control. No la utilice si ha vencido la fecha de caducidad indicada en el frasco. Úsela en el 
plazo de 3 meses (90 días) después de la apertura.
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
•	 La solución de control se ha diseñado únicamente para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
•	� La solución de control está destinada a utilizarse únicamente para análisis autodiagnósticos con los medidores específicos y sus correspondientes tiras reactivas.
•	 No ingiera ni inyecte la solución de control.
•	 Compruebe la fecha de caducidad del frasco y no la utilice si está caducada.
• 	 Eliminar de forma segura la solución de control caducada en contenedores adecuados, de conformidad con la normativa vigente del país.
•	 Si los resultados del análisis siguen estando fuera del intervalo especificado, no utilice su SMG para medir la glucemia.
•	� Asegúrese de que el medidor, las tiras reactivas y la solución de control estén a temperatura ambiente antes de realizar el análisis. Los análisis con solución de control 

deben realizarse a temperatura ambiente (20–25 °C).
•	� Agite bien el frasco antes de usarlo, deseche la primera gota de solución de control y limpie la punta con una toallita de papel limpia antes de aplicar la solución de 

control a la tira reactiva.
•	 La solución de control contiene un colorante que puede manchar la ropa.
•	� En caso de accidente grave relacionado con la solución de control de la glucemia mylife Aveo™, informar al fabricante y a las autoridades competentes del Estado 

miembro.
PROCEDIMIENTO DE ANÁLISIS
Para instrucciones detalladas sobre cuándo y cómo realizar un análisis con solución de control, consulte la guía del usuario de su SMG.
INTERPRETACIÓN DE RESULTADOS FUERA DEL INTERVALO OBJETIVO
A temperatura ambiente, los resultados del análisis con solución de control deben estar aproximadamente el 95 % de las veces dentro del intervalo de la solución de control 
impreso en el vial de tiras reactivas. Si el resultado del análisis con solución de control no se encuentra dentro del intervalo esperado, repita el análisis.
Los resultados fuera del intervalo pueden deberse a uno o más de los siguientes factores:
•	 Error en la forma en que se ha realizado el análisis
•	 No se ha agitado vigorosamente el frasco de solución de control o no se ha limpiado la punta del vial
•	 Solución de control caducada o contaminada
•	 Tira reactiva incorrecta, dañada o caducada
•	 La solución de control, la tira reactiva o el medidor se han expuesto a temperaturas altas o bajas
•	 El medidor no funciona correctamente
Para más información, consulte la guía del usuario de su SMG.
IMPORTANTE
Si con la solución de control sigue obteniendo resultados de análisis que se salen del intervalo impreso en el vial de tiras reactivas, es posible que el SMG no esté 
funcionando correctamente y, por lo tanto, no debe utilizarse para la medición de la glucemia. Si no consigue resolver el problema, póngase en contacto con el servicio 
de atención al cliente de su distribuidor.
COMPOSICIÓN QUÍMICA
Cada solución para el control de la glucosa baja (low) mylife Aveo contiene los reactivos siguientes:
• 	 D-(+)-glucose: 0,28 g/L
• 	 Ácido 2-(N-morfolino)etanosulfónico: 10,7 g/L
Cada solución para el control de la glucosa normal mylife Aveo contiene los reactivos siguientes:
• 	 D-(+)-glucose: 0,62 g/L
• 	 Ácido 2-(N-morfolino)etanosulfónico: 10,7 g/L
Cada solución para el control de la glucosa alta (high) mylife Aveo contiene los reactivos siguientes:
• 	 D-(+)-glucose: 1,4 g/L
• 	 Ácido 2-(N-morfolino)etanosulfónico: 10,7 g/L
TRAZABILIDAD METROLÓGICA
El sistema se ha evaluado con el analizador de glucosa YSI como método de referencia y es trazable al material de referencia estándar (SRM) 917d del NIST. Gracias a la 
cadena de trazabilidad, los resultados obtenidos con las tiras reactivas de las soluciones de control también son trazables al patrón del NIST.
NOTAS
• 	� Queda prohibida la reproducción total o parcial de este documento en cualquier forma o por cualquier medio sin el consentimiento previo por escrito de i-SENS.
• 	� La información de este prospecto es correcta en el momento de la impresión. No obstante, i-SENS se reserva el derecho a realizar los cambios necesarios en cualquier 

momento y sin previo aviso, ya que estamos mejorando continuamente nuestros productos.
• 	� El “Summary of safety and performance” (SSP, es decir, el Resumen sobre la seguridad y funcionamiento) es accesible al público a través de la Base de datos europea 

de productos sanitarios (EUDAMED). Los SSP actualmente disponibles se pueden buscar utilizando los criterios de búsqueda especificados en el siguiente sitio web. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

PT  mylife Aveo™ soluções de controle da glicose
IMPORTANTE
•	� Leia estas informações e o manual do utilizador do seu sistema de monitorização da glicemia mylife Aveo™ [doravante designado por SMG] antes de utilizar as soluções 

de controle da glicose mylife Aveo™ [solução de controle].
•	� Utilize a solução de controle apenas com o medidor da glicemia  mylife Aveo™ [medidores] e as respetivas tiras de teste mylife Aveo™ [tiras de teste].
FINALIDADE PREVISTA
As soluções de controle mylife Aveo™ são materiais sujeitos a ensaios de controlo da qualidade que se destinam a ser utilizadas com o sistema de monitorização da glicemia 
mylife Aveo™ para verificar se o medidor e as tiras de teste, em conjunto, estão a funcionar de forma apropriada e se o teste está a ser efetuado corretamente.
RESUMO E EXPLICAÇÃO
A solução de controle contém uma quantidade específica de glicose que é utilizada para testar os medidores e as tiras de teste. A solução de controle destina-se ao autoteste 
fora do organismo (utilização em diagnóstico in vitro). Poderá ser utilizada para verificar o desempenho do seu medidor e das tiras de teste ou da sua técnica de teste. Os 
resultados de teste que obtiver deverão estar dentro dos intervalos da solução de controle impressos no frasco das tiras de teste que está a utilizar.
ATENÇÃO
Os intervalos da solução de controle impressos no frasco das tiras de teste referem-se exclusivamente aos dois tipos de soluções de controle da glicose mylife Aveo™. 
Estes intervalos são utilizados para avaliar o desempenho do medidor e das tiras de teste. Não se trata de intervalos - alvo recomendados para o seu nível de glicemia.
UTILIZE A SOLUÇÃO DE CONTROLE QUANDO…
•	� quiser realizar o teste sem utilizar sangue;
•	� utilizar o seu medidor pela primeira vez;
•	� começar a usar um frasco novo de tiras de teste;
•	� suspeitar que o seu medidor ou as tiras não estão a funcionar corretamente;
•	� achar que os seus resultados de teste forem inexatos ou não refletirem a forma como se sente;
•	� deixar cair o seu medidor.
CONSERVAÇÃO E ARMAZENAMENTO
Conserve a solução de controle a uma temperatura entre 8–30 °C, dentro do frasco bem fechado. Tem de estar à temperatura ambiente (20–25 °C) antes da realização do 
teste para obter resultados corretos. Não refrigere ou congele a solução de controle. Não utilize após o prazo de validade indicado no frasco. Utilize no prazo de 3 meses 
(90 dias) após a abertura.
ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
•	� A solução de controle destina-se exclusivamente para utilização em diagnóstico in vitro.
•	� A solução de controle destina-se a ser utilizada exclusivamente para testes de autodiagnóstico com os medidores específicos e as respetivas tiras de teste.
•	� Não engula ou injete a solução de controle.
•	� Não utilize a solução de controle após a data de validade indicada no frasco.
• 	 Elimine de forma segura a solução de controlo vencida em recipientes adequados, de acordo com os regulamentos do seu país.
•	� Se os resultados dos testes estiverem continuamente fora do intervalo especificado, não utilize o seu SMG para testar a glicemia.
•	� Certifique-se de que o seu medidor, as tiras de teste e a solução de controle estão à temperatura ambiente antes da realização do teste. Os testes com a solução de 

controle têm de ser realizados à temperatura ambiente (20–25 °C).
•	� Agite bem o frasco antes da sua utilização, elimine a primeira gota de solução de controle e limpe a ponta com um lenço de papel limpo antes de aplicar a solução de 

controle na tira de teste.
•	� A solução de controle contém um corante que pode manchar a roupa.
• 	� Em caso de incidente grave relacionado com a solução de controlo da glicemia mylife Aveo™, comunique-o ao fabricante e às autoridades competentes do Estado-

Membro.
PROCEDIMENTO DE TESTE
Para obter instruções detalhadas sobre como efetuar um teste com solução de controle, consulte o manual do utilizador do seu SMG.
INTERPRETAÇÃO DOS RESULTADOS FORA DO INTERVALO - ALVO
À temperatura ambiente, os resultados dos testes com solução de controle devem estar dentro do intervalo da solução de controle impresso no frasco das tiras de teste, cerca de 
95 % das vezes. Se o resultado do teste com a solução de controle não estiver dentro do intervalo esperado, repita o teste.
Os resultados fora do intervalo podem dever-se a um ou mais dos seguintes fatores:
•	� Erro na forma como o teste foi efetuado
•	� O frasco da solução de controle não foi agitado vigorosamente ou a ponta do frasco não foi limpada adequadamente
•	� A solução de controle está contaminada ou fora do prazo de validade
•	� Tira de teste errada, danificada ou fora do prazo de validade
•	� A solução de controle, a tira de teste ou o medidor foram expostos a temperaturas altas ou baixas
•	� O medidor não está a funcionar corretamente
Para obter mais informação, consulte o manual do utilizador do seu SMG.
IMPORTANTE
Se continuar a obter resultados de teste com a solução de controle fora do intervalo impresso no frasco das tiras de teste, o SMG poderá não estar a funcionar corretamente 
e, por conseguinte, não deverá ser utilizado para medir a glicemia. Se não conseguir resolver o problema, contacte o serviço de apoio ao cliente do seu distribuidor local.
COMPOSIÇÃO QUÍMICA
Cada solução de controle da glicose mylife Aveo™ de nível baixo (low) contém os seguintes reagentes:
• 	 D-(+)-Glicose: 0,28 g/L
• 	 Ácido 2-(N-morfolino)etanossulfónico: 10,7 g/L
Cada solução de controle da glicose mylife Aveo™ de nível normal contém os seguintes reagentes:
• 	 D-(+)-Glicose: 0,62 g/L
• 	 Ácido 2-(N-morfolino)etanossulfónico: 10,7 g/L
Cada solução de controle da glicose mylife Aveo™ de nível alto (high) contém os seguintes reagentes:
• 	 D-(+)-Glicose: 1,4 g/L
• 	 Ácido 2-(N-morfolino)etanossulfónico: 10,7 g/L
RASTREABILIDADE METRODOLÓGICA
O sistema foi avaliado utilizando o analisador de glicose YSI como método de referência e rastreável ao Material de Padrão de Referência (SRM) 917d do NIST. Recorrendo à 
cadeia de rastreabilidade, os resultados obtidos com as tiras de teste para as soluções de controle podem igualmente ser rastreados até ao padrão do NIST.
ANOTAÇÕES
• 	� Nenhuma parte deste documento pode ser reproduzida, de nenhuma forma ou por nenhum meio, sem o consentimento prévio por escrito da i-SENS.
• 	� A informação que consta deste folheto estava correta à data da impressão. No entanto, a i-SENS reserva-se o direito de fazer quaisquer alterações necessárias, a qualquer 

altura, sem aviso prévio, uma vez que estamos continuamente a melhorar os nossos produtos.
• 	� O “Summary of safety and performance” (SSP, ou seja, Resumo de Segurança e Desempenho) está acessível ao público através da Base de Dados Europeia sobre 

Dispositivos Médicos (EUDAMED). Pode pesquisar os SSP atualmente disponíveis utilizando os critérios de pesquisa especificados no seguinte site. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

CS  mylife Aveo™ kontrolní roztoky glukózy
DŮLEŽITÉ
•	� Před použitím kontrolních roztoků glukózy mylife Aveo™ [dále jen kontrolní roztok] si přečtěte tyto informace a uživatelskou příručku k systému monitorování glykémie 

mylife Aveo™ [souprava glukometru].
•	� Kontrolní roztok používejte pouze s glukometrem mylife Aveo™ [glukometry] a příslušnými testovacími proužky mylife Aveo™ [testovací proužky].
URČENÝ ÚČEL
Kontrolní roztoky glukózy mylife Aveo™ jsou testované materiály kontroly kvality k použití se systémem monitorování glykémie mylife Aveo™, které slouží k ověření, zda 
glukometr a testovací proužky fungují společně správně a zda test poskytuje správné výsledky.

SHRNUTÍ A VYSVĚTLENÍ
Kontrolní roztok obsahuje určité množství glukózy, které se používá k testování glukometrů a testovacích proužků. Kontrolní roztok je určen pro samotestování mimo tělo 
(diagnostické použití in vitro). Může být použit ke kontrole funkčnosti glukometru a testovacího proužku nebo správnosti postupu při měření glykémie. Získané výsledky 
testu by měly být v rozmezí pro kontrolní roztok, které je vytištěno na lahvičce s testovacími proužky.
POZOR
Rozmezí hodnot pro kontrolní roztok vytištěné na lahvičce s testovacími proužky platí pouze pro tyto dva typy kontrolního roztoku glukózy mylife Aveo™.
Tato rozmezí slouží k ověření funkčnosti glukometru a testovacího proužku. Není to doporučené cílové rozmezí pro hodnoty glykémie.
KONTROLNÍ ROZTOK POUŽÍVEJTE, POKUD...
•	� si chcete vyzkoušet měření bez použití krve,
•	� používáte glukometr poprvé,
•	� začínáte používat novou lahvičku s testovacími proužky,
•	� máte podezření, že glukometr nebo proužky nefungují správně,
•	� myslíte si, že jsou výsledky měření nepřesné nebo neodpovídají tomu, jak se cítíte,
•	� vám glukometr upadl na zem.
UCHOVÁVÁNÍ A ZACHÁZENÍ
Kontrolní roztok uchovávejte při teplotě 8–30 °C v lahvičce s pevně uzavřeným uzávěrem. Před testem je třeba ho uchovávat při pokojové teplotě (20–25 °C), aby byly 
výsledky správné. Kontrolní roztok chraňte před chladem a mrazem. Nepoužívejte po uplynutí doby použitelnosti uvedené na lahvičce. Spotřebujte do 3 měsíců (90 dnů) 
od otevření.
VAROVÁNÍ A UPOZORNĚNÍ
•	� Kontrolní roztok je určen pouze pro diagnostické použití in vitro.
•	� Kontrolní roztok je určen k použití pouze pro samodiagnostické testování s použitím určených glukometrů a příslušných testovacích proužků.
•	� Kontrolní roztok nepijte ani si ho nepodávejte injekcí.
•	� Zkontrolujte datum použitelnosti na lahvičce, a pokud uplynulo, kontrolní roztok nepoužívejte.
•  	 Prošlý kontrolní roztok bezpečně zlikvidujte do příslušných odpadních nádob v souladu s platnými místními předpisy.
•	� Pokud se výsledky testu opakovaně pohybují mimo stanovené rozmezí, přestaňte soupravu glukometru používat k měření glykémie.
•	� Před testováním zkontrolujte, zda mají glukometr, testovací proužky i kontrolní roztok pokojovou teplotu. Test pomocí kontrolního roztoku se musí provádět při 

pokojové teplotě (20–25 °C).
•	� Před použitím lahvičku dobře protřepejte, první kapku kontrolního roztoku zlikvidujte a před nanesením kontrolního roztoku na testovací proužek hrdlo lahvičky otřete 

čistou rouškou.
•	� Kontrolní roztok obsahuje barvivo, které může potřísnit oděv.
•  	 Závažnou událost související s kontrolním roztokem glykemie mylife Aveo™ nahlaste výrobci a příslušnému orgánu členského státu.
POSTUP PŘI TESTU
Podrobné pokyny k provedení testu pomocí kontrolního roztoku najdete v uživatelské příručce k soupravě glukometru.
INTERPRETACE VÝSLEDKŮ MIMO CÍLOVÉ ROZMEZÍ
Výsledky testu pomocí kontrolního roztoku při pokojové teplotě by měly být přibližně v 95 % případů v rozmezí pro kontrolní roztok, které je vytištěno na lahvičce s 
testovacími proužky. Pokud výsledek testu pomocí kontrolního roztoku není v očekávaném rozmezí, proveďte test znovu.
Výsledky mimo rozmezí mohou být způsobeny některým z těchto faktorů:
•	� nesprávné provádění testu
•	� nedostatečně důkladné protřepání lahvičky s kontrolním roztokem nebo neotření hrdla lahvičky
•	� uplynutí data použitelnosti nebo kontaminace kontrolního roztoku
•	� nesprávný nebo poškozený testovací proužek nebo uplynutí data jeho použitelnosti
•	� vystavení kontrolního roztoku, testovacího proužku nebo glukometru příliš vysokým nebo příliš nízkým teplotám
•	� porucha glukometru
Další informace najdete v uživatelské příručce k soupravě glukometru.
DŮLEŽITÉ
Pokud jsou výsledky testů pomocí kontrolního roztoku neustále mimo rozmezí vytištěné na lahvičce s testovacími proužky, je možné, že souprava glukometru nefunguje 
správně. Přestaňte ho proto používat k měření glykémie. Pokud není ve vašich silách problém vyřešit, obraťte se na zákaznický servis místního distributora.
CHEMICKÉ SLOŽENÍ
Každý kontrolní roztok glukózy mylife Aveo low obsahuje tato činidla:
• 	 D-(+)-glukóza: 0,28 g/L
• 	 kyselina 2-(N-morfolino)-ethansulfonová: 10,7 g/L
Každý kontrolní roztok glukózy mylife Aveo normal obsahuje tato činidla:
• 	 D-(+)-glukóza: 0,62 g/L
• 	 kyselina 2-(N-morfolino)-ethansulfonová: 10,7 g/L
Každý kontrolní roztok glukózy mylife Aveo high obsahuje tato činidla:
• 	 D-(+)-glukóza: 1,4 g/L
• 	 kyselina 2-(N-morfolino)-ethansulfonová: 10,7 g/L
METROLOGICKÁ NÁVAZNOST
Systém byl hodnocen pomocí analyzátoru glukózy YSI jako referenční metody s návazností na standardní referenční materiál NIST (SRM) 917d. Také výsledky získané 
testovacími proužky lze s použitím řetězce návaznosti zpětně vztáhnout až k normě NIST.
POZNÁMKY
• 	� Žádná část tohoto dokumentu nesmí být reprodukována v jakékoli formě nebo jakýmikoli prostředky bez předchozího písemného souhlasu společnosti i-SENS.
• 	� Informace v této příbalové informaci jsou správné v době tisku. Společnost i-SENS si však vyhrazuje právo kdykoli provést potřebné změny bez předchozího upozornění, 

a to z důvodu neustálého zdokonalování našich produktů.
• 	� Dokument „Summary of safety and performance” (SSP, neboli „Souhrn údajů o bezpečnosti a výkonnosti” (SBV) je veřejně přístupný v Evropské databázi 

zdravotnických prostředků (EUDAMED). Aktuálně dostupné SBV lze dohledat pomocí vyhledávacích kritérií uvedených na této webové stránce. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device

PL  mylife Aveo™ roztwory kontrolne glukozy
WAŻNE
•	� Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z roztworów kontrolnych glukozy mylife Aveo™ [dalej nazywanych roztworem kontrolnym] należy zapoznać się z informacjami 

zawartymi w niniejszej ulotce oraz w podręczniku użytkownika systemu monitorowania glikemii z rodziny mylife Aveo™ .
•	� Roztwór kontrolny glukozy może być użytkowany tylko z glukometrami mylife Aveo™ [glukometry] oraz z odpowiadającymi im testami paskowymi mylife Aveo™ [testy 

paskowe].
PRZEZNACZENIE
Roztwory kontrolne glukozy mylife Aveo™ to oznaczone materiały do kontroli jakości przeznaczone do stosowania z systemem monitorowania glikemii mylife Aveo™ w celu 
sprawdzenia, czy glukometr i paski testowe współdziałają prawidłowo oraz czy test działa prawidłowo.
PODSUMOWANIE I WYJAŚNIENIE
Roztwór kontrolny zawiera konkretną ilość glukozy, która służy do sprawdzania glukometrów i testów paskowych. Ten roztwór kontrolny jest przeznaczony do 
samodzielnego wykonywania testów poza ciałem (do diagnostyki in vitro). Może być używany w celu sprawdzania działania twojego glukometru i testu paskowgo albo do 
sprawdzania sposobu wykonywania testów. Wyniki testów powinny mieścić się w zakresach dla roztworu kontrolnego, które są nadrukowane na fiolce testów paskowych, 
których używasz.
PRZESTROGA
Zakresy dla roztworu kontrolnego nadrukowane na fiolce testów paskowych dotyczą wyłącznie dwóch typów roztworów kontrolnych glukozy mylife Aveo™. Te zakresy służą 
do oceny działania glukometru i testów paskowych. Nie są to zalecane zakresy docelowe stężenia glukozy we krwi.
ROZTWORU KONTROLNEGO NALEŻY UŻYWAĆ…
•	� aby przećwiczyć procedurę wykonywania testu bez użycia krwi;
•	� gdy glukometr jest używany po raz pierwszy;
•	� na początku korzystania z nowej fiolki testów paskowych;
•	� w przypadku podejrzenia, że glukometr lub testy paskowe nie działają poprawnie;
•	� w razie podejrzenia, że wyniki testów są niedokładne lub nie odzwierciedlają samopoczucia osoby badanej;
•	� po upuszczeniu glukometru.
PRZECHOWYWANIE I SPOSÓB OBSŁUGI
Roztwór kontrolny należy przechowywać w temperaturze 8–30 °C, w szczelnie zamkniętej butelce. Przed wykonaniem testów roztwór należy przechowywać w temperaturze 
pokojowej (20–25 °C), ponieważ tylko wówczas można uzyskać poprawne wyniki. Roztworu kontrolnego nie należy przechowywać w lodówce ani zamrażać. Nie używać po 
upływie daty ważności pokazanej na butelce. Zużyć w ciągu 3 miesięcy (90 dni) od otwarcia.
OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
•	� Ten roztwór kontrolny jest przeznaczony wyłącznie diagnostyki in vitro.
•	� Należy go używać wyłącznie do samodzielnego wykonywania testów diagnostycznych z dedykowanymi glukometrami i odpowiadającymi im testami paskowymi.
•	� Roztworu kontrolnego nie należy połykać ani wstrzykiwać.
•	� Sprawdzić datę ważności na butelce i nie używać produktu po upływie tej daty.
• 	 Przeterminowany roztwór kontrolny należy bezpiecznie zutylizować w odpowiednich pojemnikach zgodnie z przepisami obowiązującymi w danym kraju.
•	� Jeśli wyniki testów są stale niezgodne z podanym zakresem, nie należy używać posiadanego systemu do badania poziomu glukozy we krwi.
•	� Przed rozpoczęciem testów upewnić się, że glukometr, testy paskowe i roztwór kontrolny mają temperaturę pokojową. Testy z użyciem roztworu kontrolnego muszą być 

wykonywane w temperaturze pokojowej (20–25 °C).
•	� Przed użyciem butelką należy dobrze potrząsnąć. Pierwszą kroplę roztworu kontrolnego należy wyrzucić, a następnie — przed nałożeniem roztworu kontrolnego na 

pasek testowy — należy wytrzeć końcówkę czystą ściereczką.
•	� Roztwór kontrolny zawiera barwnik, który może plamić ubrania.
• 	� W przypadku poważnego incydentu związanego z roztworem do kontrolowania poziomu glukozy we krwi mylife Aveo™ należy zgłosić go producentowi i właściwemu 

organowi państwa członkowskiego.
PROCEDURA TESTU
Szczegółowe instrukcje wykonania testu z użyciem roztworu kontrolnego zawiera podręcznik użytkownika posiadanego systemu monitorowania glikemii.
INTERPRETACJA WYNIKÓW POZA ZAKRESEM DOCELOWYM
W temperaturze pokojowej wyniki testu z użyciem roztworu kontrolnego powinny w około 95 % przypadków mieścić się w zakresie dla roztworu kontrolnego, który jest 
nadrukowany na fiolce testów paskowych. Jeśli wynik testu z użyciem roztworu kontrolnego nie mieści się w zakresie oczekiwanym, test należy powtórzyć.
Wyniki poza zakresem mogą być spowodowane co najmniej jednym z następujących czynników:
•	� błędny sposób wykonania testu;
•	� butelka z roztworem kontrolnym nie została energicznie wstrząśnięta lub końcówka fiolki nie została wytarta do czysta;
•	� roztwór kontrolny jest przeterminowany lub zanieczyszczony;
•	� niewłaściwy, uszkodzony lub przeterminowany test paskowy;
•	� roztwór kontrolny, test paskowy lub glukometr narażono na działanie wysokich lub niskich temperatur;
•	� glukometr nie działa poprawnie.
W celu uzyskania dalszych informacji należy zapoznać się z podręcznikiem użytkownika posiadanego systemu.
WAŻNE
Jeśli wyniki testów z użyciem roztworu kontrolnego są stale niezgodne z zakresem nadrukowanym na fiolce testów paskowych, może to oznaczać, że system nie działa 
poprawnie i dlatego nie powinien być używany do badania poziomu glukozy we krwi. Jeśli nie możesz rozwiązać problemu, skontaktuj się z działem obsługi klienta 
lokalnego dystrybutora.
SKŁAD CHEMICZNY
Każdy roztwór kontrolny glukozy mylife Aveo o niskim (low) stężeniu zawiera następujące odczynniki:
• 	 D-(+)-glukoza: 0,28 g/L
• 	 Kwas 2-(N-morfolino)etanosulfonowy: 10,7 g/L
Każdy roztwór kontrolny glukozy mylife Aveo o prawidłowym (normal) stężeniu zawiera następujące odczynniki:
• 	 D-(+)-glukoza: 0,62 g/L
• 	 Kwas 2-(N-morfolino)etanosulfonowy: 10,7 g/L
Każdy roztwór kontrolny glukozy mylife Aveo o wysokim (high) stężeniu zawiera następujące odczynniki:
• 	 D-(+)-glukoza: 1,4 g/L
• 	 Kwas 2-(N-morfolino)etanosulfonowy: 10,7 g/L
SPÓJNOŚĆ POMIAROWA
System oceniono przy użyciu analizatora glukozy YSI jako metody referencyjnej i wykazano jego spójność ze standardowym materiałem referencyjnym (SRM) NIST 917d. 
Zgodnie z przebiegiem określania spójności, można wykazać spójność wyników uzyskanych przy użyciu pasków testowych dla roztworów kontrolnych ze standardem NIST.
ADNOTACJE
• 	� Żadna część niniejszego dokumentu nie może być powielana w jakiejkolwiek formie lub w jakikolwiek sposób bez uprzedniej pisemnej zgody i-SENS.
• 	� Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce są poprawne w czasie jej drukowania. Jednakże i-SENS zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania wszelkich niezbędnych zmian 

w dowolnym momencie bez uprzedzenia, ponieważ stale ulepszamy nasze produkty.
• 	� „Summary of safety and performance” (SSP, Podsumowanie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności) jest publicznie dostępne za pośrednictwem europejskiej bazy 

danych wyrobów medycznych (EUDAMED). Aktualnie dostępne SSP można wyszukiwać przy użyciu kryteriów wyszukiwania określonych na stronie internetowej. 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed/#/screen/search-device
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